NOTICE OF FINDING OF NO SIGNIFICANT IMPACT AND NOTICE OF INTENT TO REQUEST RELEASE OF FUNDS

Confederated Tribes of Grand Ronde 9615 Grand Ronde Road Grand Ronde, OR 97347 503-879-2404

These notices shall satisfy two separate but related procedural requirements for activities to be undertaken by the Confederated Tribes of the Grand Ronde Community of Oregon (CTGR).

REQUEST FOR RELEASE OF FUNDS

On or about Jan. 1, 2024, the CTGR will submit a request to HUD for the release of U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development Indian Community Development Block Grant (ICDBG 21GC4105300) funds under Title I of the Native American Housing Assistance and Self-Determination Act of 1996, to undertake a project known as Child Care Center Project, for the purpose of constructing a new 26,000-square-foot, one-story educational building, on an open and largely flat vacant lot. The new building, comprised of 12 classrooms, outdoor play areas, community room, large commercial kitchen, 16 administrative offices, break room, restrooms and other support areas, entry and circulation space. The work will also include excavation, site grading and site utility connections to existing utility lines in the street. Other site improvements include a new 40-space parking lot, asphalt paved parking lot with approach drives, as well as associated concrete curbs, sidewalks and storm drainage. Landscaping of the area around the new building, parking lot and street-side medians and adjoining areas is also included.

Location (Address): 9615 Grand Ronde Road, Grand Ronde, OR 97347

Estimated Total Cost: \$16,300,000

Grant Amount: \$750,000

FINDING OF NO SIGNIFICANT IMPACT

The CTGR has determined that the project will have no significant impact on the human environment. Therefore, an Environmental Impact Statement under the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) of 1969 is not required. Additional project information is contained in the Environmental Assessment (EA) on file at the Public Works Department, 9615 Grand Ronde Road, OR, 97347 and may be examined or copied weekdays from 8 a.m. to 5 p.m.

PUBLIC COMMENTS

Any interested agencies, groups or persons disagreeing with the decisions are invited to submit email comments to the Confederated Tribes of Grand Ronde, Ryan.Webb@grandronde.org. All comments received by Dec. 31, 2023, will be considered by the Confederated Tribes of Grand Ronde prior to authorizing submission of a request for release of funds. Comments should specify which notice they are addressing.

ENVIRONMENTAL CERTIFICATION

The CTGR certifies to HUD that Cheryle A. Kennedy in her capacity as Tribal Council Chairwoman consents to accept the jurisdiction of the federal courts if an action is brought to enforce responsibilities in relation to the environmental review process and that these responsibilities have been satisfied. HUD's acceptance of the certification satisfies its responsibilities under NEPA and allows the CTGR to use program funds.

OBJECTIONS TO RELEASE OF FUNDS

HUD will accept objections to its release of fund and the Confederated Tribes of Grand Ronde Community of Oregon certification for a period of fifteen days following the anticipated submission date or its actual receipt of the request (whichever is later) only if they are on one of the following bases: (a) the certification was not executed by the Certifying Officer of the Confederated Tribes of Grand Ronde Community of Oregon; (b) the Confederated Tribes of Grand Ronde Community of Oregon has omitted a step or failed to make a decision or finding required by HUD regulations at 24 CFR part 58; (c) the grant recipient or other participants in the development process have committed funds, incurred costs or undertaken activities not authorized by 24 CFR Part 58 before approval of a release of funds by HUD; or (d) another federal agency acting pursuant to 40 CFR Part 1504 has submitted a written finding that the project is unsatisfactory from the standpoint of environmental quality. Objections must be prepared and submitted in accordance with the required procedures (24 CFR Part 58, Sec. 58.76) and shall be addressed to HUD designated HUD Seattle Regional Office at 909 First Ave, Suite 200 Seattle, WA, 981074-1000 to the attention of Director of Grants Management, Tom Carney, or via email at: Tom.Carney@ hud.gov. Potential objectors should contact HUD to verify the actual last day of the objection period.

The Honorable Cheryle A. Kennedy, Tribal Chairwoman Confederated Tribes of the Grand Ronde Community of Oregon 9615 Grand Ronde Road Grand Ronde, OR 97347-9712

2	IN THE TRIBAL COURT FOR THE CONFEDERATED TRIBES
3	OF THE GRAND RONDE COMMUNITY OF OREGON
4	
5	In The Matter of:) Case No.: 2300\6
6	Joel Sewy , Notice of Name Change Petitioner.) [ADULT]
7	
8	NOTICE TO ANY INTERESTED PERSONS:
9	NOTICE TO ANT INTERESTED LEASONS.
10	PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that the above Petitioner has filed a Petition with this Court on
11	the Sth day of Dec , 20 13, requesting that Petitioner's name be
12	changed from Joel Ratrick Selwyn to
13	changed from Joel Ratrick Selwyn to Joel Patrick Norwest
14	
15	The purpose of this Notice is to give all interested persons an opportunity to show cause
16	why the name change should or should not be granted. Any person objecting to the purposed
17	name change may file a written objection with the Court within 14 days from the date of
18	publication of this Notice, as to why the Court should not enter an order granting the proposed
19	change of name.
20	
21	DATED this 5th day of 760.
22	God Salwan
23	Petitioner Col Selwy [Print Name]
24	COCK SCHOOL Frint Name)

23 24	Petii ——	ioner Selwyn [Print Name]					
	IN THE TRIBAL COURT OF THE CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE ED GRAND RONDE COMMUNITY OF OREGON CIVIL COURT						
in the N	Matter of:	020 - 8 2023 Case No. 23C0013 TRIBAL COURT CLERK					
JOHNSON, TALON DAVID PETITIONER		ORDER GRANTING REQUEST TO CHANGE NAME AMENDED					
Based on the allegations set forth in the Petition for Name Change filed by Petitioner on November 3, 2023;							
	THE COURT FINDS AS FOLLOW: The Petition does does not meet the requirements of the Name Change Ordinance, Chapter 303 and the Petition is dismissed granted: The Court has does not have jurisdiction over the Petitioner and subject matter of the Petition herein: The Petitioner is is is not over 18 years old: The Petitioner is is is not an enrolled member of the Confederated Tribes of Grand Ronde: Petitioner has has not petitioned or been granted a change of name by the Tribal Court within the past twelve (12) months: The Petitioner does does not have creditors or a former spouse to whom and obligation is owed under a divorce decree.						
	 ✓ The Petition for Name Change is granted DAVID JOHNSON to TALON DAVID I ✓ The Clerk of the Tribal Court shall cause Newsletter; ✓ The Clerk of the Tribal Court shall submit 	ion for Name Change is not granted and is dismissed without prejudice. ion for Name Change is granted and Petitioner's name is changed from TALON OHNSON to TALON DAVID BONIFACE. Is of the Tribal Court shall cause a copy of this Order to be published in the Tribal OHNSON to TALON DAVID BONIFACE. Is of the Tribal Court shall cause a copy of this Order to be published in the Tribal OHNSON to TALON DAVID BONIFACE. Is of the Tribal Court shall submit a certified copy of this Order to the Grand Ronde Tollment Office and to the State Department of Vital Statistics Office in the state in					
DATED THIS 8TH DAY OF DECEMBER, 2023.							
		/s/ Patrick S. Melendy					
		Patrick S Melendy Chief Judge					

	IN THE TRIBAL COURT OF THE GRAND RONDE COM CIVIL	IN	IUNITY OF OREGON	023 - 6 2023				
In the Matter of:			Case No. 23C0011	TRIBAL COURT CLERK				
TOBISKA, HELEN KELLY PETITIONER PETITIONER			ORDER GRANTING REQUEST TO CHANGE NAME					
Ba 2023;	sed on the allegations set forth in the Petiti	ion	for Name Change filed by I	Petitioner on October 24,				
	THE COURT FINDS AS FOLLOW: ☐ The Petition ☐ does ☐ does not meet the requirements of the Name Change Ordinance, Chapter 303 and the Petition is ☐ dismissed ☐ granted: ☐ The Court ☐ has ☐ does not have jurisdiction over the Petitioner and ☑ subject matter of the Petition herein: ☐ The Petitioner ☑ is ☐ is not over 18 years old: ☐ The Petitioner ☑ is ☐ is not an enrolled member of the Confederated Tribes of Grand Ronde: ☐ Petitioner ☐ has ☑ has not petitioned or been granted a change of name by the Tribal Court within the past twelve (12) months: ☐ The Petitioner ☐ does ☑ does not have creditors or a former spouse to whom and obligation is owed under a divorce decree.							
	NOW THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED: The Petition for Name Change is not granted and is dismissed without prejudice. The Petition for Name Change is granted and Petitioner's name is changed from HELEN KELLY TOBISKA to The Clerk of the Tribal Court shall cause a copy of this Order to be published in the Tribal Newsletter; The Clerk of the Tribal Court shall submit a certified copy of this Order to the Grand Ronde Tribal Enrollment Office and to the State Department of Vital Statistics Office in the state in which Petitioner was born.							
			/s/ Patrick S Melendy					
			Patrick S Melendy					